



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LA MAR GUNN, )  
 )  
 Petitioner-Below, Appellant, ) No. 717, 2014  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 BETTY LOU MCKENNA, )  
 )  
 Respondent-Below, Appellee. )

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

---

**MurrayPhillips, P.A.**

BY: /s/ Julianne E. Murray  
Julianne E. Murray, Esq. (#5649)  
Ronald D. Phillips, Jr., Esq. (#3312)  
109 North Bedford Street  
Georgetown, Delaware 19947  
(302) 855-9300  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-  
Below/Appellant*

DATED: February 13, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Nature of the Proceedings.....1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Statement of the Facts.....5

Argument

**I. The Superior Court committed multiple legal errors when it certified the Fourth Recount.**

Question Presented.....8

Standard of Review.....8

Merits of Argument.....8

A. The Superior Court erred when it certified the Fourth Recount because all recounts yielded different results.....8

B. The Court failed to resolve the question about the reduction in the number of “no votes” cast from sixty (60) to fifty-six (56).....11

C. The Court failed to address compliance with 15 *Del. C.* §5510 or §5511 so the integrity of the process is in question.....11

**II. The Board of Canvass certification of McKenna as the winner was improper**

Question Presented.....16

Standard of Review.....16

Merits of Argument.....16

    A. The Superior Court, sitting as the Board of Canvass, pursuant to the requirements of 15 *Del. C.* §5702(e), should have certified the election after the first recount.....17

    B. The Superior Court, sitting as the Board of Canvass, improperly certified the third recount which did not account for two ballots.....20

        i. The numbers within the vote total do not add up.....21

        ii. The Board never reconciled the reduction in “no votes” from sixty (60) to fifty-six (56) and should have stayed the certification.....23

Remedy Sought.....26

Conclusion.....30

Order and Certification of the Honorable Robert B. Young  
Superior Court of Delaware, Kent County,  
dated December 30, 2014

Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avallone v. State of Delaware/DHSS</i> , 14 A.3d 566, 570 (Del. 2011).....	8
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037, 1041 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121, 129 (Del 2009).....	16
<i>Freeman v. X-Ray Assocs., P.A.</i> , 3 A3d 224, 227 (Del. 2010) .....	16
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1978)... ..	27
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 878, 887 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Mehling v. Moorehead</i> , 133 <i>Ohio St.</i> 395, 14 <i>N.E.</i> 2d 15 (1938).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Wolcott</i> , 83 A.2d 762, 766 (Del. 1951).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Carey</i> , 112 A.2d 26 (Del. 1955).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Massey v. Terry</i> , 148 A.2d 102, 103 (Del. 1959).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Wahl v. Richards</i> , 64 A.2d 400, 408 (Del. 1949).....	15, 27
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington I</i> , 27 A.2d 67 (Del. 1942).....	16-17
<i>Sussex Cnty. Dep't of Elections v. Sussex Cnty. Republican Comm.</i> , 58 A.3d 418, 422 (Del. 2013).....	17-18
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536, 538 (Del. 2011).....	18

### Delaware Constitution

Del. Const. art. V, §6 (1897).....	5, 13, 18-19
------------------------------------	--------------

**Statutes**

15 Del. C. §5510.....3, 11-12, 15, 26  
15 Del. C. § 5511.....3, 11-15, 26  
15 Del. C. § 5701.....4, 20  
15 Del. C. § 5702.....1, 4-5, 17, 20  
15 Del. C. § 5941.....3, 6, 8-10  
15 Del. C. § 5942.....9  
15 Del. C. §5954.....7, 10

**Legislative Materials**

21 Del. Laws c.38, §23 (1898).....19  
65 Del. Laws c.519, §1 (1986).....19

**Other Publications**

Randy J. Holland, *The Delaware State Constitution:  
a Reference Guide* 175 (2002). ....16, 18  
*McCrary on Elections* §§126, 227, 231.....27
